Non-associated Shareholders) approving the Share Acquisition by way of an
ordinary resolution.

2 Cheap Cars Group Limited Page 2 Independent Adviser’s Report

1.5 Impact of the Share Acquisition on Shareholding Levels

The Share Acquisition will result in the Sena Trustees’ shareholding increasing by
30.03% from 45.89% to 75.92% and the Williams Trustees’ shareholding reducing
from 30.03% to nil.

Mr Sena’s parents (Humi Sena and Kosuke Sena) are deemed to be associates of
the Sena Trustees.  They collectively hold 270,000 ordinary shares (0.59%).

We refer to the Sena Trustees, Humi Sena and Kosuke Sena collectively as the Sena
Associates.  The Sena Associates currently hold 46.49% of the Company’s ordinary
shares.

Following the Share Acquisition, the Sena Associates will hold 76.52% of the
Company’s ordinary shares.

The Non-associated Shareholders’ shareholdings in the Company will not change.
They will collectively hold 23.48% of the ordinary shares in the Company before and
after the Share Acquisition.

Impact of the Share Acquisition on Shareholding Levels

Current

Share
Acquisition

Post the Share
Acquisition

 No. of
Shares

% No. of
Shares

No. of
Shares

%

Sena Trustees  20,906,993 45.89% 13,679,934 34,586,927 75.92%

Humi Sena and Kosuke Sena 270,000 0.59% - 270,000 0.59%

Sena Associates 21,176,993 46.49% 13,679,934 34,856,927 76.52%

Williams Trustees 13,679,934 30.03% (13,679,934) - -

Non-associated Shareholders 10,697,573 23.48% - 10,697,573 23.48%

 45,554,500 100.00% - 45,554,500 100.00%

1.6 Summary of Opinion

Our evaluation of the merits of the Share Acquisition as required under the Takeovers
Code (the Code) is set out in section 2.

In our opinion, after having regard to all relevant factors, the positive aspects of the
Share Acquisition outweigh the negative aspects from the perspective of the
Non-associated Shareholders.

1.7 Annual Meeting

2CC is holding its annual meeting of shareholders on 28 September 2023 where the
Company will seek shareholder approval of the Share Acquisition (resolution 2) (the
Share Acquisition Resolution).

The resolution is an ordinary resolution, which is a resolution passed by a simple